

No. 21-418

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

JOSEPH A. KENNEDY, *Petitioner*,

v.

BREMERTON SCHOOL DISTRICT, *Respondent*.

—————  
*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

—————  
**BRIEF OF GALEN BLACK AS AMICUS CURIAE IN  
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—————  
Steven T. Collis  
*Counsel of Record*  
Law & Religion Clinic  
University of Texas  
School of Law  
727 E. Dean Keeton St.  
Austin, TX 78705  
512-475-9090  
Steven.collis@law.utexas.edu

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions Presented .....	i
Table of Authorities .....	iv
Interest of <i>Amicus</i> .....	1
Summary of Argument .....	3
Argument.....	10
I. The Court Should Adopt an Objective Coercion Test When Determining if Public Employee Religious Exercise Violates the Establishment Clause.....	12
II. The Objective Coercion Test Is Consistent with Principles of Religious Volunteerism .....	14
A. Allowing Public Employees to Exercise Their Religion Will Not Distort Religious Choices .....	14
B. Refusing to Allow Employee Religious Exercise Will Distort Religious Volunteerism.....	19
III. An Objective Coercion Test Is Consistent with an Original Understanding of the Religion Clauses.....	20
A. The Religion Clauses Share the Same Goal of Maximizing Religious Volunteerism ..	21
B. The Religion Clauses Reflect a Value for Religious Pluralism that Stems from Religious Volunteerism .....	23
IV. An Objective Coercion Test Will Avoid Absurd Results, Is Manageable, and Will Not Affect Prior Precedent .....	26

A. An Objective Coercion Test Will Avoid Absurd Results .....	26
B. An Objective Coercion Test Is Administrable .....	28
C. An Objective Coercion Test in This Context Is Consistent with This Court's Prior Precedent.....	30
Conclusion .....	32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Am. Legion v. Am. Humanist Ass’n</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2067 (2019) .....	21
<i>Bd. of Educ. v. Mergens</i> , 496 U.S. 226 (1990) .....	11
<i>Cty. of Allegheny v. ACLU</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989) .....	26
<i>Emp. Div. Dep’t of Human Res. v. Smith (“Smith I”)</i> , 485 U.S. 660 (1988) .....	1, 2
<i>Emp. Div. Dep’t of Human Res. v. Smith (“Smith II”)</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990) .....	1, 2
<i>Engel v. Vitale</i> , 370 U.S. 421 (1962) .....	10–11
<i>Everson v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947) .....	20
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 U.S. 410 (2006) .....	10
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.</i> , 991 F.3d 1004 (9th Cir. 2021) .....	13, 26
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992) .....	11, 17, 30, 31
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971) .....	11
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 857 (2022) .....	10, 12
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector &amp; Visitors</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995) .....	11

<i>Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Doe</i> , 530 U.S. 290 (2000) .....	11, 31
<i>Sch. Dist. of Abington Twp. v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963) .....	11, 20
<i>Town of Greece v. Galloway</i> , 572 U.S. 565 (2014) .....	13
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972) .....	19, 20

### **Statutes and Regulations**

An Act Respecting the Laicity of the State, S.Q. 2019, c 12, s 6 (Can.) .....	27
An Act to foster adherence to State religious neutrality and, in particular, to provide a framework for requests for accommodations on religious grounds in certain bodies, S.Q. 2017, c 19 (Can.) .....	27
Charter of Human Rights and Freedoms, R.S.Q., c C-12 (Can) .....	27
National Council of Canadian Muslims (NCCM) c. Attorney General of Québec, 2018 QCCS 2766 (Can.) .....	27
Or. Rev. Stat. § 475.752(4) (2020) .....	2

### **Constitutions**

MASS. CONST. OF 1789, pt. I, arts. II–III .....	23
U.S. CONST. amend. I .....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. CONST. art. VI .....	25

## Other Authorities

- 1 ANNALS OF CONG. 949–502, *in* 2 DEBATE ON  
THE CONSTITUTION 267 (1993) .....21
- 2 THE DEBATES OF THE SEVERAL STATE CONVENTIONS  
[ON] THE ADOPTION OF THE FEDERAL CONSTITUTION  
(Elliot 2d ed. 1836) .....21–22
- DISESTABLISHMENT AND RELIGIOUS DISSENT:  
CHURCH-STATE RELATIONS IN THE NEW AMERICAN  
STATES, 1776-1833 (Carl H. Esbeck & Jonathan J.  
Den Hartog eds., 2019) .....22
- Douglas Laycock, *The Benefits of the Establishment  
Clause*, 42 DEPAUL L. REV. 373 (1992) .....14
- Douglas Laycock, *Formal, Substantive, and  
Disaggregated Neutrality Toward Religion*,  
39 DEPAUL L. REV. 993 (1990).....15
- Douglas Laycock, *Substantive Neutrality Revisited*,  
110 W.VA. L. REV. 51 (2007) .....14
- Michael W. McConnell, *Establishment and  
Disestablishment at the Founding, Part I:  
Establishment of Religion*,  
44 WM. & MARY L. REV. 2105 (2003) .....22
- Michael W. McConnell, *The Origins and Historical  
Understanding of Free Exercise of Religion*,  
103 HARV. L. REV. 1409 (1990) .....23
- Michael W. McConnell, *Religious Freedom at a  
Crossroads*,  
59 U. CHI. L. REV. 115 (1992) .....14–15, 22
- Michael W. McConnell & Richard Posner, *An  
Economic Approach to Issues of Religious Freedom*,  
56 U. CHI. L. REV. 1 (1989).....15

Letter from Joseph Spencer to James Madison (Feb.  
28, 1788), *in* 2 DEBATE ON THE CONSTITUTION  
(1993) .....21

Thomas Berg, *Religion Clause Anti-Theories*,  
72 NOTRE DAME L. REV. 693 (1997) .....11, 14, 24
